Taxes other than on income 4,934,971   4,934,971   1,200,000   6,134,971
 Insurance

   - Insurance - General 8,198,082 4,150,559
   - Insurance - Self

8,198,082   8,198,082   4,150,559   12,348,641
Total Other Expenses 13,133,053   -   D-1 13,133,053   5,350,559   D-1 18,483,612

000723

Calculation of Deferred Taxes, Investment Tax Credit and Manufacturers’ Tax Credit Schedule D-3

The Barbados Light & Power Company Limited

D-3

000724

THE BARBADOS LIGHT & POWER COMPANY LIMITED
D-3 DEFERRED TAXES, INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT &
MANUFACTURING TAX CREDIT

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED TAXES
Deferred tax as per

financial
statements
31/12/2020

Adjustment Sch Adjusted Deferred
Tax Test year 2020

Asset timing differences
Written down value of tax depreciable assets (including WIP) 31/12/19 637,306,923   637,306,923

Less tax written down values 31/12/19 447,162,050   447,162,050

190,144,874   -   190,144,874

Written down value of tax depreciable assets (including WIP) at 31/12/20 727,047,179   20,191,802   747,238,980

Less tax written down values 31/12/20 529,873,161   8,867,406   538,740,567

197,174,018   11,324,396   208,498,414

Timing difference on asset timing differences 31/12/20 7,029,144   11,324,396   18,353,540

Deferred tax charge  - tax rate 2.3359% 164,192   264,524   428,716

Other timing differences
At December 31, 2019 (25,996,004)   -   (25,996,004)

At December 31, 2020 (26,573,662)   (38,262,971)   (64,836,633)

Net change (577,658)   (38,262,971)   (38,840,629)

Deferred tax charge on other timing differences - tax rate 2.3359% (13,493)   (893,776)   (907,269)

Adjustment resulting from prior year 11,058 11,058

11,058 11,058

Deferred tax charge for the year 161,757 (629,252) D-1 (467,495)

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT (ITC)
Deferred ITC

Allowance as per
financial

statements 2020
$

Adjustment Sch

Deferred ITC
Allowance Test

Year 2020
$

Net additions at December 2020 -   -   -

0% Investment tax allowance on net additions for the year 2020 -   -   -

Annual allowance for 2020 @ tax rate -   -

Annual allowance over average asset lives 1,377,331 1,377,331

Deferred investment tax credit at December 31, 2020 1,377,331 -   D1 1,377,331

CALCULATION OF DEFERRED MANUFACTURING TAX CREDIT
(MTC)

MTC Allowance as
per financial

statements   $
Adjustment Sch

Deferred MTC
Allowance Test

Year 2020
$

Deferred Manufacturing tax credit at December 31, 2019 19,740,452 19,740,452

Manufacturing allowance 2019 tax adjustment (50%) @ Depreciation tax rate 460,279 460,279

Manufacturing allowance 2020 (50%) @ Depreciation tax rate 28,441,205 522,430 522,430

Manufacturing allowance 2020 (50%) @ Depreciation tax rate - CEB 8,326,762 194,505 194,505

(1,645,002) (7,780) (1,652,782)

Deferred Manufacturing tax credit at December 31, 2020 36,767,967 19,078,160 186,725 19,264,884

Manufacturing allowance 2019 tax adjustment (50%) @ Depreciation tax rate 460,279 (460,279) 0

Manufacturing allowance 2020 (50%) @ Depreciation tax rate 522,430 194,505 716,935

Amortization of Deferred Manufacturing Credits @ Depreciation book rates (1,645,002) (7,780) (1,652,782)

Deferred Manufacturing tax credit at December 31, 2020 (662,292) (273,554) D-1 (935,847)

000725

Calculation of Corporation Taxes Payable   Schedule D-4

The Barbados Light & Power Company Limited

D-4

000726

THE BARBADOS LIGHT & POWER COMPANY LIMITED
D-4 CORPORATION TAX COMPUTATION

INCOME YEAR 2020 2020
ASSESSMENT YEAR 2021 2021

 Balance as Per
Financial Statements

Adjusted Balance

 $  $
Profit before taxes as per Financial Statements 28,394,073   18,779,124

ADD: Depreciation 52,706,598   57,629,372
Balancing charge 55,657   55,657

Provision not allowable: -

[…]

Street Lights $45,221,191 -$1,667,548 -3.69% -112% 0.00% 0% $4,679,943 $0 $1,731,345 40.1%

000872

Memorandum on Proposed Tariffs   Schedule K

The Barbados Light & Power Company Limited   Page 10 of 35

Table K-6: Base Rate Revenues at Current and Proposed Rates

Rate Class

Base Rate Revenues (‘000)

Current Rates Proposed Rates

Domestic Service $66,104 $84,447

General Service  $12,984 $15,818

Secondary Voltage Power $68,401 $82,113

Large Power $30,328 $39,673

Time of Use  $5,005 $5,497

Employees $231 $286

Street Lighting $2,984 $4,680

Total Base Rate Revenue $186,038 $232,513

000873

Memorandum on Proposed Tariffs   Schedule K

The Barbados Light & Power Company Limited   Page 11 of 35

Table K.7 Summary of Current and Proposed Rates (page 1 of 2)

Tariff

(1)

Bill Components

(2)

Parameters
(3)

Cost to
Serve
RATES

Monthly
(4)

CURRENT

RATES
Monthly

(5)

PROPOSED

RATES
Monthly

(6)

$

Impact
(7)

DS-Domestic
Service

Customer Charge ($/month) 0-150kWh $20.00  $6.00 $8.00 $2.00

  151-500kWh $20.00  $10.00 $14.00 $4.00

  Over 500 kWh $20.00  $14.00 $20.00 $6.00

Demand Charge ($/kVA) Not applicable --------- --------- ---------

Base Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0-150 kWh, per kWh $0.174  $0.150 $0.168 $0.02

  Next 350 kWh, per kWh $0.174  $0.176 $0.214 $0.04

  Next 1,000 kWh, per kWh $0.174  $0.200 $0.249 $0.05

  Over 1,500 kWh, per kWh. $0.174  $0.224 $0.280 $0.06

EM-Employee

Customer Charge ($/month) Not applicable --------- --------- ---------

Demand Charge ($/kVA) Not applicable --------- --------- ---------

Base Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0-150 kWh, per kWh $0.159  $0.108 $0.133 $0.03

  Next 350 kWh, per kWh $0.159  $0.127 $0.157 $0.03

  Next 1,000 kWh, per kWh $0.159  $0.180 $0.227 $0.05

  Over 1,500 kWh, per kWh $0.159  $0.202 $0.255 $0.05

GS-General
Service

Customer Charge ($/month) 0-100kWh $25.00  $8.00 $12.00 $4.00

  101-500kWh $25.00  $11.00 $15.00 $4.00

  Over 500 kWh $25.00  $14.00 $24.00 $10.00

Demand Charge ($/kVA) Not applicable --------- --------- ---------

Base Energy Charge ($/kWh) 0-100 kWh, per kWh $0.231  $0.184 $0.204 $0.02

  Next 400 kWh, per kWh $0.231  $0.217 $0.256 $0.04

  Next 1,000 kWh, per kWh $0.231  $0.259 $0.311 $0.05

  Over 1,500 kWh, per kWh $0.231  $0.290 $0.354 $0.06

SVP-Secondary
Voltage Power

Customer Charge ($/month) Each service $280.00  $20.00 $169.00 $149.00

Demand Charge ($/kVA) per kVA $52.00  $24.00 $28.82 $4.82

Base Energy Charge ($/kWh) All kWh, per kWh. $0.009  $0.1380 $0.1380 $0.00

LP-Large Power

Customer Charge ($/month) Each service $2,618.00  $300 $1,587 $1,287.00

Demand Charge ($/kVA) per kVA $60.00  $22 $33.30 $11.30

Base Energy Charge ($/kWh) All kWh, per kWh. $0.009  $0.1170 $0.1170 $0.00

000874

Memorandum on Proposed Tariffs   Schedule K

The Barbados Light & Power Company Limited   Page 12 of 35

Table K.7 Summary of Current and Proposed Rates (page 2 of 2)

Tariff

(1)

Bill Components

(2)

Parameters
(3)

Cost to
Serve
RATES

Monthly
(4)

CURRENT

RATES
Monthly

(5)

PROPOSED

RATES
Monthly

(6)

$

Impact
(7)

TOU-Time of
Use